



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN A. GENTILE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) C.A. No. 20213-VCN
)
 P. DAVID ROSSETTE, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Sean T. Carnathan
Rebecca A. Binder
O'CONNOR, CARNATHAN
AND MACK LLC
8 New England Executive Park
Suite 310
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 359-9000

Jesse A. Finkelstein (#1090)
Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Elizabeth Tucker Sudderth (#4468)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7000
Attorneys for the Defendants

Dated: June 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS PROVEN AT TRIAL	3
I. SINGLEPOINT’S HISTORY OF COMMERCIAL FAILURE.....	3
II. THE REAL HIGH WATER MARK: LATE SUMMER/FALL 1999.	5
III. REALITY HITS HOME IN DECEMBER 1999 AND JANUARY 2000.	7
A. Late 1999 – Mr. Rossette Discovers That Mr. Loch Is Not Going Do Deliver The Deal With S&P That SinglePoint Has Been Counting On.	7
B. January 2000 – Hope For An S&P Equity Investment Rises And Falls, Leading To Desperate Times For SinglePoint And The Defendants.	8
IV. FEBRUARY/MARCH 2000: THE DEFENDANTS SALVAGE WHAT THEY CAN WITH S&P IN ORDER TO HAVE A VALUE PROPOSITION WITH WHICH TO TRY AND SELL THE COMPANY.	10
A. The Debt Conversion Process: Defendants Plan The Debt Conversion, Contingent On Landing Some Kind Of Deal With S&P, And Follow Proper Procedures To The Best Of Their Ability And Financial Resources.	11
B. The Debt Conversion Price: The Only Sensible Conclusion Is That \$.05 Was A Fair Price For SinglePoint’s Stock.....	14
C. The Terms Of The S&P Deal Further Confirm The Defendants’ Account.	15
D. The Increased Employee Option Price Cannot Be Taken As Fair Market Value.	16
V. DEFENDANTS PERFORMED A MIRACLE BY SELLING THE COMPANY TO COFINITI.	17
A. The Defendants Find Cofiniti And Mr. Rossette Negotiates Hard For The Best Deal Possible, While Under Dire Financial Strain.	18

B.	Cofiniti’s Board Reneges On The Agreement To Pay Off The Debts To Mr. Rossette, And Mr. Martin And Mr. Ferguson Come Up With The Challenged Put As An Inducement To Take The Deal.	20
ARGUMENT		24
I.	MR. BACHELOR WAS A DISINTERESTED, FULLY INFORMED DIRECTOR WHO APPROVED BOTH CHALLENGED TRANSACTIONS.	24
A.	Under The Circumstances Presented – A Small Company With Virtually No Financial Resources – The Approval By The One Independent Director, Mr. Bachelor, Should Be Sufficient To Shift The Burden To Plaintiffs To Prove Unfairness.	24
B.	Mr. Bachelor’s Approval Proves On The Merits That The Defendants’ Account Of The Facts Is True.....	25
II.	MR. ROSSETTE AND MR. BACHELOR SATISFIED THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED.....	26
III.	THE EXCULPATORY CLAUSE IN SINGLEPOINT’S CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, ADOPTED UNDER 8 DEL.C. § 102(B)(7), RELIEVES THE DEFENDANTS OF ANY LIABILITY FOR THE MONETARY DAMAGES SOUGHT BY THE PLAINTIFFS.	29
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT, REBECCA KIRK, AND ADOPT THE ANALYSIS PRESENTED BY DEFENDANTS’ EXPERT, RANK TORCHIO.....	30
A.	Ms. Kirk’s Many, Fatally Flawed Opinions Have Been Unreliable From The Start And The Court Should Disregard Them.	31
1.	The Revenue Surge Theory Was Always Fatally Unreliable.	32
2.	Ms. Kirk’s Purported “Checks” on Her Primary Methodology Are Equally Flawed.	36
3.	The Improperly Booked “Revenues”.....	38
4.	The Latest Kirk Opinion.	45
B.	Mr. Torchio’s Methodology Is Sound And His Opinion Is Grounded In Reality And Should Be Accepted By The Court.	45

1.	Mr. Torchio Correctly Concluded That \$.05 per Share Was a Fair Price Based Upon the Cofiniti Consideration.....	46
2.	As Mr. Torchio Explained, the October 1999 \$.50 Conversion Rate, Adjusted for Reality as of March 2000, also Supports \$.05 as the Fair Price.....	48
3.	Mr. Torchio’s Market Checks Confirm His Conclusion.	48
C.	If The Court For Some Reason Holds One Or Both Defendants Liable, It Should Adopt Mr. Torchio’s Alternative Damages Calculation.	48
D.	Plaintiffs’ Request For An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Rejected.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), *aff'd*, 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) (same).....26, 27, 29

Cooke v. Oolie,
2000 WL 710199 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2000).....26, 27

In re Cysive, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003).....26

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....30

Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com, Inc.,
2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2004).....31

Gentile v. Rossette,
2005 WL 2810683 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2005)24

Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.,
2007 WL 4292024 (Del.Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)29

Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.,
2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002).....45

In re infoUSA, Inc., S’holders Litig.,
2007 WL 2419611 (Aug. 13, 2007).....26

Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.,
638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)24, 26, 29

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....30

Lane v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
2004 WL 1752847 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2004).....31

M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. LeBeau,
737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)30

Marciano v. Nakash,
535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987)28

<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	49
<i>In re NVF Co. Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 146237 (Del.Ch. Nov. 22, 1989)	27
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del.Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)	27
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	49
<i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc., v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2005).....	30
<i>Prescott Group Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004)	31
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	30
<i>In re Tele-Communications, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Jan 10, 2006).....	24
<i>Union Illinois. v. Korte</i> , 2001 WL 1526303 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2001)	30, 34
<i>Union Illinois 1995 Inv. Ltd. P'ship v. Union Financial Group, Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	48
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	27

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Law of Corporate Officers and Directors: Rights, Duties and Liabilities</i> , § 3:8	26
--	----

STATUTES

8 Del. L. § 102	29
Ch. Ct. R. 32	16
